



Nakakappa

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-131

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (PHP135,000.00) OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE SEVENTEEN (17) FAMILIES AFFECTED BY FIRE ON NOVEMBER 18, 2023 AT NO. 102 WAWA STREET, BARANGAY ALABANG, MUNTINLUPA CITY

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Local Government Code of 1991 states that "Every local government unit shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessarily appropriate, incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare":

WHEREAS, Section 458 (a)(1)(iv) of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "The Sangguniang Panlungsod shall adopt measures to protect the inhabitants of the city from the harmful effects of man-made or natural disasters and calamities and provide relief services and assistance for victims during and in the aftermath of said disasters or calamities and their return to productive livelihood xxx";

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2023 nine (9) structure, housing seventeen (17) families, was gutted by the fire at No. 102, Wawa Street, Barangay Alabang, Muntinlupa City;

WHEREAS, in a final report rendered by the Social Services Department on November 20, 2023, and received by the SP Secretariat Office on November 20, 2023 the following were noted as casualties of the said fire:

- 1. Nine (9) structures;
 - 2. Seventeen (17) families;
 - 3. Sixty-Eight (68) individuals;
 - 4. One (1) Senior Citizen

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 2 Ordinance No. 2023-131

- 5. Nine (9) Children (0-5 years old)
- 6. Three (3) PWDs
- 7. One (1) Lactating Mother
- 8. Five (5) Pregnant Women
- 9. Four (4) Casualties

WHEREAS, the Social Service Department (SSD) of the City of Muntinlupa and the Barangay Chairman of Alabang, conducted a survey on the victims of the fire to determine the homeowners, renters and sharers, basing the category of victims in accordance with prevailing ordinances, a recommendation on the matter that would entail a total amount of One Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Pesos (Php135,000.00) financial assistance to be distributed as follows:

| No. of Families | CATEGORY | Amount@ Families | No. of Individual in a family | Amount |
|--------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|--|---------------|
| 4 | Totally Damaged-House | | - | |
| | Owners | 10,000.00 | 16 | 40,000.00 |
| 3 | Totally Damaged-House Sharer | 5,000.00 | 12 | 15,000.00 |
| 5 | Totally Damaged-House Renter | 5,000.00 | 18 | 25,000.00 |
| 5 | Partially Damaged Structures | 3,000.00 | 22 | 15,000.00 |
| 1 | Casualties | 10,000.00 | 4 | 40,000.00 |
| 17 | TOTAL: | | 72 | Php135,000.00 |

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, AS IT HEREBY ORDAINED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod, to grant the total amount of One Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Pesos (Php135,000.00) of Financial Assistance to the Seventeen (17) Families affected by Fire on November 18, 2023 at No. 102 Wawa Street, Barangay Alabang, Muntinlupa City.

ENACTED FURTHER, that the Final Disaster Report dated November 3, 2023, of the Social Services Department (SSD) shall be charge to the 70% from the Department of Disaster Resilience and Management (DDRM) Fund with AIP Reference 1000-001-2-921-150-005-001 and Account Code of Other MOOE: 5-02-99-990, shall form part of this ordinance with CN: 2023-031.

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 20th day of November 2023, on its 71st Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member

Nakakapi

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntifupa City, Philippines 1773





Page 3 Ordinance No. 2023-131 COUN. PATHKATY C. BONCAYAO ber COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member Member COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING NIEFES Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES COUN. FRANCIS IAN BAGATSING Member Member COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO Member COUN. ENGR. MA ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. mber COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RÓI Member COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member Member COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member Sectoral Representative: COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR. COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President, President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Barangay Chairman People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Ordinance No. 2023-131

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

CECILIA ARTE C.N AΖ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor 2 1 NOV 2023

Date:

Norie/10th SP





People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 ephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com Te

